
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 8 April 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood 
(Chairman) 

Councillor G A Reynolds  
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)   6.35pm 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2013/14  (Pages 11 - 
42)   6.40pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement  
 
Summary 
 
This report brings forward for Members’ approval, the joint procurement strategy 
and action plan for 2013/14 for the council. The primary objective of the 
procurement strategy is the setting out of a clear framework for the procurement of 
goods, services and works that assist in reducing service budgets in line with 
severe funding reduction while being fit for the purpose, meeting the needs of local 
people and service users, and providing value for money over their lifetime. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) to consider and approve the joint corporate procurement strategy and action 

plan for 2013/14 for the council which is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

7. Waste Strategy  (Pages 43 - 106)   6.50pm 
 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
Summary 
 
For members to consider a number of Waste Management changes and to note the 
range of activities being undertaken to drive tonnages to landfill down and increase 
recycling  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To adopt the new Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(2) To approve the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership deed of variation  

(3) To approve a trial expanded trade recycling service focused on Bicester 

(4) To approve the approach regarding Controlled Waste Regulations 

(5) To note the activities underway to promote recycling and reduce waste going 
to landfill 

 
 
 



Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

8. Shop Fronts and Advertisements Guidance Document  (Pages 107 - 138)  
 7.00pm 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the approval of the Executive to confirm this design guidance as 
acceptable within the district.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1)  To approve the document 
 

Urgent Business 
 

9. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided are urgent. 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.15 pm) 
 
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 
 

This agenda constitutes the 5 day notice required by Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 in terms of the intention to consider an item of business in private. 
 



Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 27 March 2013 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 March 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management  
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green  
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group  
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 

 
Officers: Calvin Bell, Director of Development 

Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Pat Simpson, Programme Manager 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

97 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

98 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

99 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 4 March 2013 

  

100 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

101 Local Plan 2012 Update  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
presented an update report on the progress made to complete the Local Plan 
2012. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Planning advised Executive 
that during the consultation, which ran from October to December 2012, about 
200 organisations and individuals made comments on the Plan (excluding two 
action groups with multiple signatures), equating to approximately 2000 
individual comments / points. 
 
In parallel to the consultation, a substantial evidence base was nearing 
completion and additional studies had either been completed or were at an 
advanced stage.  
 
As a result of the representations received and additional evidence, a number 
of changes to the Local Plan were proposed for further consideration and 
testing including, where necessary, through the Sustainability Appraisal.  
 
The Lead Member for Planning explained that officers had received advice 
from Counsel on the final stages of plan completion and the implications of 
the proposed changes arising from new evidence and representations. 
 
The Local Plan must be considered ‘sound’ at Examination by the Secretary 
of State to be adopted by the Council and Counsel’s advice was now shaping 
the process for the completion of Plan drafting and the next steps to be taken. 
The legal advice received was to rerun the Sustainability Appraisal to take 
account of the proposed changes and to carry out a six week focussed 
consultation on these few major changes to the Local Plan.  
 
In response to the comments of Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the Lead Member for Planning confirmed that there 
would be a Kidlington Masterplan in due course however the Local Plan was 
the priority at the present time.  
 
Members commended officers for their ongoing hard work on the Local Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress being made to complete the Cherwell Local Plan be 

noted. 
 
(2) That the additional ‘focused’ consultation required be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Executive - 4 March 2013 

  

Reasons 
 
Securing the adoption of a ‘sound’ up to date Local Plan for the District is a 
priority for Cherwell District Council as it will guide the growth of the District 
over the next 19 years. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To approve the additional ‘focussed’ consultation.  

 

Option Two To proceed to submission at this stage but this would 
be ‘unsound’.  
 

 
 

102 Update on Major Programmes  
 
The Head of Transformation which provided an update on progress in 
implementing robust governance of major change projects. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work done to embed the governance standards for the P
[...]
nt Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

Executive  
 
 

Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 
2013/14 

 
8 April 2013  

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report brings forward for Members’ approval, the joint procurement strategy and 
action plan for 2013/14 for the council. The primary objective of the procurement 
strategy is the setting out of a clear framework for the procurement of goods, 
services and works that assist in reducing service budgets in line with severe funding 
reduction while being fit for the purpose, meeting the needs of local people and 
service users, and providing value for money over their lifetime. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) to consider and approve the joint corporate procurement strategy and action 

plan for 2013/14 for the council which is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Purpose and objectives of the procurement strategy 

1.1 Cherwell District Council adopted its first formal Procurement Action Plan in 
2007/08 and has refreshed it annually to cover the period to March 2012. The 
Council has exploited the benefits of contemporary procurement practice by 
investing in the formation of a Corporate Procurement Team in 2008 that 
operates under an innovative “invest to save” initiative, with annual targets 
ensuring the operation is both “self funding” and providing additional returns. 

 
1.2 Procurement has a very strong link with finance, contract management, 

compliance and efficiencies and so the Council positioned the Corporate 
Procurement Team within finance under the direction of the Head of Finance. 

  
1.3 The approach has secured cashable savings of £2.16m against a target of 

£925,000 from April 2008 to March 2013 with £120,000 achieved in year. 
Further non-cashable savings of more than £230,000 and capital savings of
[...]
ions of the Local Government Resource Review. 

 
1.9 Achievement of the above objectives will deliver value for money, provide 
 innovative solutions and demonstrate the Council’s commitment to shaping 
 the local community and supporting wider social, economic and 
 environmental objectives. 
. 

Conclusion 

1.10 The joint corporate procurement strategy has a fundamental role in helping 
the Council reduce its services budget and protect front line services as it 
manages the implications of reduced government funding.  

  
1.11 The full procurement strategy is set out as an Appendix 1.  It also contains: 
 

• The Action Plan outlining key objectives for 2013/14; 

• The procurement performance indicators which are the key measures 
the council will collect and benchmark against other similar authorities. 

 
 
Consultations 

 

 Various consultations with internal and external 
stakeholders. A review of best practice examples from 
other high performing authorities. 

 
Implications 

Financial: Financial Effects: There are no adverse financial effects 
on the Council by implementing the procurement strategy. 
The cashable savings target will assist in protecting 
Council services and managing funding reductions.   

 Comments checked by Nicola Jackson, Corporate 
Finance Manager, 01295 221731. 

Page 13



 

   

 

Legal: Legal work very closely with procurement to ensure that 
our processes are compliant and not open to challenge. 
The monitoring officer also plays a key role as part of the 
PSG Core and Strategy Groups. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance, 0300 0030107 

Page 14



 

   

 

Risk Management: The main risks to the Council associated with this 
recommendation are legal (mitigated through the 
procurement and contract formation process) and service 
failure impacting on the customer (mitigated through 
contract and performance management). 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager 0300 003011 

 
Wards Affected 

All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

An Accessible, Value for Money Council 
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member Financial Management 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Joint Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2013/14 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Viv Hichens, Corporate Strategic Procurement Manager 

 

Contact 
Information 

0300 0030106             

Karen.Curtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

01295 753747            
Viv.Hichens@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 17



Joint Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2013/14 
 

 

Page 18



Joint Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2013/14 
 

Foreword 
 
Enabling the Councils to deliver ‘better for less’ 
 
The challenges facing local government are well known. Funding has fallen significantly over 
the current spending review period; demand for key services continues to rise; and residents 
rightly retain high expectations about the quality of services they receive, with an increasing 
appetite for personalised services. Councils must balance differing objectives such as 
increased choice and diversified provision with the need to deliver major budget savings.  
 
There is huge pressure on councils to deliver better for less; to maximise the value of every 
pound that they spend; and to think hard about whether existing ways of working remain the 
best approaches to delivering the services that local people want. 
 

Local Government Association’s ‘Better for Less’ publication 

 
Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council recognise that procurement is 
a critical enabler for delivering better for less and achieving sustainable outcomes for its local 
communities. It has a fundamental role in helping the Councils reduce their service budgets 
in line with severe funding reductio
[...]


P
a

g
e
 4

2



 

   

Executive 
 

Waste Strategy  
 

8 April 2013 
 

Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
For members to consider a number of Waste Management changes and to note the 
range of activities being undertaken to drive tonnages to landfill down and increase 
recycling  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To adopt the new Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(2) To approve the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership deed of variation  

(3) To approve a trial expanded trade recycling service focused on Bicester 

(4) To approve the approach regarding Controlled Waste Regulations 

(5) To note the activities underway to promote recycling and reduce waste going 
to landfill 

Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The first Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy covered 

the period 2007 – 2012. The Oxfordshire Waste Partnership has been 
working on a new revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy to 
cover the next five year period. 

1.2 Since the previous Waste Strategy was developed there have been a 
number of changes. Recycling rates in Oxfordshire have risen from around 
38% in 2006/07 to over 60% in 2011/12, the amount of waste going to landfill 
has fallen, food waste recycling across Oxfordshire has become widespread 
and a new energy from waste facility is under construction to largely replace 
landfill.  

1.3 In addition waste has increasingly become a resource. For example 
commingled dry recycling now produces an income rather than being a cost 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 

   

as it was prior to 2012. Small incomes are now derived from other materials 
such as batteries and Waste Electronic & Electrical Equipment (WEEE).  

1.4 The new Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy is 
attached in Appendix 1. The vision is ‘We will work in partnership to reduce 
waste and to maximise reuse, recycling and 
[...]
ood for the environment it is also 

important in waste collection costs with each 100 tonnes of dry recycling 
diverted from landfill being worth £10k of extra income. With some cost 
pressures on the horizon such as a need to pick up a proportion of the costs 
of using the Banbury Waste Transfer Station in 2014/15 when the Energy 
from Waste facility comes on line in autumn 2014 it is important that recycling 
rates are maximized.   

 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 This report is presented to provide information on a number of issues 

regarding waste and recycling services. The Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy sets out the direction for the Council’s waste services 
for the next few years including new challenging recycling rates in the future. 

3.2 The new financial arrangements are set out in the deed of variation and 
although the finances coming from the County Council are falling, they are 
now clearly set out and not subject to other factors.   

3.3 A new trade recycling service in Bicester presents an opportunity for providing 
SMEs with high quality recycling services while generating income to help 
cover some fixed costs. 

3.4 New and innovative ways of increasing the recycling rate are being developed 
and in the coming months the slow decline in recycling is expected to be 
turned around.  

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To implement the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy and carry out actions to support 
this strategy such as the introduction of a pilot improved 
trade recycling scheme as well as driving forward 
household recycling rates. 
 

Option Two To implement the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy but take only minor actions to 
support this strategy 
 

Option Three Investigate other options 
 

 
 

Page 51



 

   

Consultations 

 

Oxfordshire Waste 
Partnership 

The new strategy and deed of variation sets out the way 
forward for Waste Management in Cherwell and within the 
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: The dry recycling contract & recycling credits make a 
significant contribution to the finances of Environmental 
Services. Recycling an additional 100 tonnes of dry 
recycling is worth almost £10k/year in income. 

The proposed expansion of trade recycling is a low risk 
strategy which should produce additional income in 
2014/15   

 Comments checked by Joanne Kay, Service Accountant 
01295 221545 

Legal: The deed of variation has been examined by the legal 
team and, upon the assumption that Executive agrees 
to the new payment terms agreed between the Leaders 
and the Waste Partnership and set out therein, it is 
recommended that the deed is signed 

 
 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance – 0300 0030107 

Risk Management: There are no significant risk implications arising directly 
from this report. 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager – 0300 003 0113  

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
A Cleaner Greener district 
 
 
Lead Member 

 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

   

Document Information 

 
 

Appendix No Title 

1         
2  
3                    

Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
Deed of Variation  
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 

Contact 
Information 

0300 003 0105 

Ed.potter@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Municipal

Waste Management Strategy  2013

Oxfordshire  
Joint Municipal 
Waste Management  
Strategy  
2013

Page 55



Joint Municipal

Waste Management Strategy  2013

List of Abbreviations ................................................
[...]

e
 1

0
3



– Household 

 

Other 

premises 

occupied by 

Charities - 

Commercial 

exemption 

applies. 

disposal costs should 

not be charged for 

wastes originating 

from a domestic 

source (such as 

goods donated to a 

charity shop or to a 

reuse organisation).  

6. Gypsy and 

Travellers sites  

Household No No  

7. Public/Village halls Household Yes No  

8. Camp Sites Commercial  Yes Yes Reclassified as 

Commercial waste 

under the CWR 2012. 

 

An exemption from 

disposal charges 

introduced: where the 

business was eligible 

for free waste 

disposal prior to the 

new regulations and 

is also entitled to 

small business rate 

relief, then no 

disposal costs should 

be charged.  

P
a
g

e
 1

0
4



9. Clubs and Societies 

 

Commercial Yes Yes   

10. Local Government 

 

Commercial Yes Yes  

11. GP Surgeries 

 

Commercial Yes Yes  

     

12. Universities, 

Schools and other 

educational 

establishments 

 

Household Yes Yes, but 

an 

exemption 

applies. 

New power to charge 

for waste disposal, 

subject to an 

exemption. 

13. Hospitals and 

Nursing homes 

 

Household Yes Yes New power to charge 

for disposal. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



P
a
g

e
 1

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

   

Executive 
 

Shop Fronts and Advertisements Guidance Document 
 

8 April 2013 
 

Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the approval of the Executive to confirm this design guidance as acceptable 
within the district.   
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1)  To approve the document 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Design and Conservation team have put together design guidance for 

Shop Fronts and Advertising; a requirement that was set out in the Cherwell 
District Design and Conservation Strategy 2012 – 2015 adopted in 2012. 
 

1.2 Shop fronts are vital elements in the character and appearance of many 
street scenes across the District. This guidance aims to promote high quality 
and well designed shop front and advertisement design that helps enhance 
the character of conservation areas and improve the appearance of historic 
buildings.  

 
 Background Information 
 
1.4 The Design and Conservation team have provided feedback on a number of 

planning applications for shops and commercial premises that did not 
enhance, and more often harmed the character of listed buildings and 
buildings within conservation areas.  The design guidance has been produced 
to ensure that future proposals are informed by good design principles that 
supports the preservation and enhancement of our heritage assets. 

1.5 Shop fronts have plenty of scope for variety, but the relationships between the 
shop front and the existing building is of great importance and they should be 
integrated into the building in a way that reflects its period and style. Shop 
fronts form part of the setting of a town or village and the design approach 

Agenda Item 8

Page 107



 

   

adopted should aim to capture the spirit and character of the settlement by 
respecting the scale, style and materials of the local area. 
 

1.6 The document provides guidance which complies with requirements of 
national policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
which looks to protect the historic environment.   

 
1.7 The document is laid out to allow the reader to read the document as a whole 

or to be able to select specific sections for their requirements, such as 
corporate identity and when to apply for planning consents. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
1.8 The National Planning Policy Framework requires local authorities to ensure 

that our heritage is protected. This is done by understanding local heritage 
assets and managing change to ensure that the significance is not harmed. 
This guidance from Cherwell District Council will guidance to understand the 
significance of shop fronts and advertising to provide long term protection for 
the heritage of the District. 

1.9 The Cherwell District Council Design & Conservation Strategy for Cherwell 
2012-2015 (5.1.2) states that we were producing guidance which aims to 
resist corporate standardisation and inappropriate pastiche but promotes 
locally distinctive high quality design.  

1.10 This design guidance aims to provide assistance and help promote a high 
standard of design to the district.  

 

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
2.1 To adopt the Design Guidance Supplement.    

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendation is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To accept document as design guidance for the purposes 

of planning. 
 

Option Two To decline the document as design guidance for the 
purposes of planning. 
 

 
Consultations 

 

No consultation were required for the preparation of the design guidance.   

 
Implications 

 

Financial: The cost of preparing and consulting on this document is 
being met from existing resources. 

  

Page 108



 

   

Legal: No legal implications 

  

Risk Management: Lack of design guidance undermines the reputation of the 
Council as a planning authority seeking high design 
standards.  

 
Wards Affected 

 
Adderbury 
Astons & Heyfords: Lower Heyford, Somerton, Souldern & Upper Heyford Parishes 
Banbury 
Bloxham & Bodicote: Bodicote Parish 
Cropredy:  Bourton, Claydon with Clattercote, and Cropredy Parishes 
Deddington 
Kidlington 
Kirtlington: Bletchingdon, Hampton Gay & Poyle, Shipton on Cherwell & 

Thrupp, and Kirtlington Parishes 
Yarnton:  Yarnton, Gosford & Water Eaton Parishes 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
Corporate Theme 6: Protect and enhance the local environment 
 
 
Lead Member 

 
Councillor Michael Gibbard   
Lead Member for Planning 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Shop Fronts and 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 8 April 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management  
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green  
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group  
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and Customers 

 
Officers: Calvin Bell, Director of Development 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

107 Late Baroness Thatcher  
 
The Chairman invited Members to join him in a minutes silence following the 
death of Baroness Margaret Thatcher earlier that day.  
 
The Chairman reported that as a mark of respect the Union Flag was flying at 
half mast at the council offices and advised Members that a book of condolence 
would be opened at Bodicote House for elected Members and members of the 
public to sign.  
 
 

108 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Executive - 8 April 2013 

  

 
109 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

110 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

111 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

112 Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which presented 
the joint procurement strategy and action plan for 2013/14 for the council. The 
primary objective of the procurement strategy was the setting out of a clear 
framework for the procurement of goods, services and works that would assist 
in reducing service budgets in line with severe funding reduction while being 
fit for the purpose, meeting the needs of local people and service users, and 
providing value for money over their lifetime. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the joint corporate procurement strategy and action plan for 

2013/14 for the council be approved. 

 

(2) That the Lead Member for Financial Management be requested to 
send a copy of the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action 
Plan 2013/14 to the Secretary of State.  

 
Reasons 
 
The joint corporate procurement strategy has a fundamental role in helping 
the Council reduce its services budget and protect front line services as it 
manages the implications of reduced government funding. 
 
The Secretary of State has an interest in procurement matters.   
 
Options 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - 8 April 2013 

  

113 Waste Strategy  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which sought 
consideration of a number of Waste Management changes and highlighted 
the range of activities being undertaken to drive tonnages to landfill down and 
increase recycling  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the new Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

be adopted.  
 

(2) That the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership deed of variation be approved.  
 
(3) That a trial expanded trade recycling service focused on Bicester be 

approved. 
 
(4) To the approach regarding Controlled Waste Regulations be approved. 
 
(5) That the activities underway to promote recycling and reduce waste 

going to landfill be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
This report is presented to provide information on a number of issues 
regarding waste and recycling services. The Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy sets out the direction for the Council’s waste services 
for the next few years including new challenging recycling rates in the future. 
 
The new financial arrangements are set out in the deed of variation and 
although the finances coming from the County Council are falling, they are 
now clearly set out and not subject to other factors.   
 
A new trade recycling service in Bicester presents an opportunity for providing 
SMEs with high quality recycling services while generating income to help 
cover some fixed costs. 
 
New and innovative ways of increasing the recycling rate are being developed 
and in the coming months the slow decline in recycling is expected to be 
turned around.  
 
Options 
 
Option One: To implement the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy and carry out actions to support this 
strategy such as the introduction of a pilot improved trade 
recycling scheme as well as driving forward household 
recycling rates. 

 
Option Two: To implement the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy but take only minor actions to support 
this strategy 

 



Executive - 8 April 2013 

  

Option Three:  Investigate other options 
 
 

114 Shop Fronts and Advertisements Guidance Document  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Shop Fronts and Advertisements Guidance Document 
as acceptable for use district wide.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Shop Fronts and Advertisements Guidance Document be 

approved.  

 

Reasons 
 
A requirement that was set out in the Cherwell District Design and 
Conservation Strategy 2012 – 2015 adopted in 2012 was for a design 
guidance for Shop Fronts and Advertising to be developed. 

 
Shop fronts are vital elements in the character and appearance of many street 
scenes across the District. This guidance aims to promote high quality and 
well designed shop front and advertisement design that helps enhance the 
character of conservation areas and improve the appearance of historic 
buildings. 
 

Options 
 
Option One: To accept the document as design guidance for the purposes of 

planning. 
 
Option Two: To decline the document as design guidance for the purposes of 

planning.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


